Staff Report

DATE.: June 2, 2021

TO:

FROM: Russell Dyson

FILE: 3160-20/FR 1A 21
Chair and Directors

Electoral Areas Services Committee Supported by Russell Dyson

Chief Administrative Officer

Chief Administrative Officer R. Dyson

RE: Site Specific Floodplain Management Bylaw Exemption (Slater and Dutton)
Lot 1, Plan VIP89233, Lince Rd
Baynes Sound - Hornby/ Denman Islands (Electoral Area A)
Lot 1, District Lot 86, Comox District, and Section 4 Nelson District, Plan
VIP89233, PID 028-739-329

Purpose

To provide background on the subject property and to report on discussion between applicants and
Comox Valley Regional District (CVRD) staff on Royston Seaside Trail.

Recommendation from the Chief Administrative Officer:
This staff report is for information only.

Executive Summary

The floodplain management bylaw exemption application (Appendix A) was presented to
the Electoral Areas Services Committee on May 10, 2021. The Committee requested CVRD
staff to meet with the applicants to discuss connectivity with Royston Seaside Trail.

The subject property was created as a lot line adjustment between two adjacent lots on
December 9, 2011 (Figure 1). No new lots were created. For this lot line adjustment, CVRD
had no legislative authority to request parkland dedication.

The Local Government Act (LGA) (RSBC, 2015, c. 1) sets out a mechanism for creating
parkland. Section 510 of the LGA enables local government to acquire parkland or cash in
lieu when a subdivision proposal involves three or more lots, where the smallest lot is 2
hectares or less. Parkland may also be acquired at the time of rezoning pursuant to the Rural
Comox Valley Official Community Plan’s community amenity contribution policies, where
applicants propose an increase in residential density or increase in commercial/industrial
floor area (Section 482 of LGA).

Parks and planning staff met with the applicants on May 12, 2021. The meeting explored
options and opportunities for future trail connectivity. Both parties agreed to have ongoing
discussions to improve experience and safety of trail users outside the framework of the
floodplain management bylaw exemption application. The meeting established a positive
relationship between the applicants and CVRD staff.

Prepared by: Concurrence: Concurrence:

B. Chow T. Trieu A. Mullaly

Brian Chow, RPP, MCIP Ton Trieu, RPP, MCIP Alana Mullaly, RPP, MCIP
Planner Manager of Planning Services General Manager of Planning

and Development Services
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Two Adjacent
Properties Involved in
a Lot Line Adjustment

Pre-December 2011

Lot Line Adjustment
in which No New
Lots are Created

Figure 1: Lot Line Adjustment of Two Adjacent Lots

Attachments: Appendix A — Bylaw exemption staff report dated May 5, 2021
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Staff Report

DATE: May 5, 2021
FILE: 3160-20/FR 1A 21
TO: Chair and Directors

Electoral Areas Services Committee Supported by Russell Dyson

Chief Administrative Officer

FROM: Russell Dyson
Chief Administrative Officer R. Dyson
RE: Site Specific Floodplain Setback Reduction (Slater and Dutton)

Lot 1 Plan VIP89233 Lince Rd

Baynes Sound - Hornby/ Denman Islands (Electoral Area A)

Lot 1, District Lot 86, Comox District, and Section 4 Nelson District, Plan
VIP89233, PID 028-739-329

Purpose
To consider a request for a site specific exemption to the floodplain setback and flood construction
level (FCL) for a proposed residential development.

Recommendation from the Chief Administrative Officer:

THAT the Comox Valley Regional District Board grant an exemption to Bylaw No. 600 being the
“Floodplain Management Bylaw No. 600, 2020” to allow an elevator from meeting the minimum
flood construction level of 5.04 metres and to place fill within 15 metres of the Strait of Georgia
(FR 1A 21, Slater and Dutton) described as Lot 1, District Lot 86, Comox District, and Section 4
Nelson District, Plan VIP89233, PID 028-739-329 (Lot 1, Plan VIP89233, Lince Rd);

AND FINALLY THAT, as a condition of the site specific exemption of the flood construction
level for the elevator and setback for fill, the property owners, at their own expense, register a
restrictive covenant under Section 219 of the Land Title Act, specifying conditions that would enable
the land to be safely used for the use intended according to the terms of the engineer reports by Ken
Woods, P. Eng., dated November 17, 2020, February 12, 2021, February 23, 2021, and March 22,
2021, which will form part of the restrictive covenant, as well as an acknowledgement that no
Disaster Financial Assistance funding is available for the building or its contents and releasing and
indemnifying the Comox Valley Regional District from liability in the event any damage is caused by
flooding or erosion.

Executive Summary

e The subject property is an undeveloped waterfront lot, and the applicants propose to build a
single detached dwelling, an accessory dwelling unit, decks and landscaping.

e The proposed single detached dwelling includes an elevator for barrier-free access, and part
of the elevator does not meet the minimum FCL. In addition, the proposed development
includes placing fill at the northern section of the dwelling (Oceanside). The fill will be
graded to have a slope downward towards the ocean and will be integrated into the overall
landscape design. The fill does not meet the minimum floodplain setback. The placement of
fill will trigger an Aquatic and Riparian Habitat, and Eagle Nest Development Permit (DP).

e The engineer states that the elevator electrical and mechanical workings are above the FCL,
and the elevator can be raised above the FCL during flood events. The fill will help to
protect the proposed single detached dwelling from wave action and scouring. Staff supports
the floodplain exemption requests.
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Background/Cutrent Situation

The subject property is an undeveloped waterfront lot, and is approximately 0.3 hectares in area
(Figutres 1 and 2). The property is located on Lince Road in the Baynes Sound — Denman/Hornby
Islands Electoral Area (Electoral Area A). The subject property is triangular in shape, with the
shoreline being the widest side. The land narrows to a point upland.

The property is mostly flat with an embankment along the southeastern boundary abutting a
covenanted area, which prohibits development (Figure 3). The beach area has been previously
cleared of native vegetation and is currently dominated by Scotch broom and Himalayan blackberry
interspersed by thickets of native Nootka rose. A small freshwater creek flows along the Lince Road,
which includes a section of the Royston Seaside Pedestrian Trail managed by Comox Valley
Regional District (CVRD). The proposed development area contains some maturing Douglas fir,
but is otherwise mostly open grassy area.

The applicants propose to build a single detached dwelling, an accessory dwelling unit (either a
secondary dwelling or a carriage house), decks, landscaping and related residential development on
the property (Figures 3 to 5).

In accordance with Bylaw No. 600 being the “Floodplain Management Bylaw No. 600, 2020
(Floodplain Management Bylaw), an engineer has to determine the minimum floodplain setback and
FCL for the year 2100. Additionally, new buildings or changes to existing buildings are required to
meet these standards.

The proposed single detached dwelling requires an elevator to provide barrier-free access from the
garage to the second floor, and the lower part of the elevator would not meet the minimum FCL.
Therefore, a floodplain exemption is required for the proposed elevator.

In addition, the proposed development includes the placement of fill as part of the landscape plan.
The proposed fill will be placed within the minimum floodplain setback. Therefore, the floodplain
exemption is also required for the proposed fill. The placement of fill will trigger an Aquatic and
Riparian Habitat, and Eagle Nest DP application. A condition of the aquatic and riparian DP is that
a coastal engineer review of the proposal will be required. The consideration of the DP application
has been delegated to CVRD Officers.

Planning Analysis

Official Community Plan Analysis

Bylaw No. 337, being the “Rural Comox Valley Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 337, 2014”
(OCP), designates the subject property within Settlement Expansion Areas. Sections 15 and 16 of
the OCP provide objectives and policies regarding development in the vicinity of natural hazards.
Section 15(2) states, “To direct new development away from hazard areas” and Section 16(1) states,

Comox Valley Regional District
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“Do not permit new development in hazard areas, including mapped floodplains, steep slopes and
areas of active erosion.” The proposed development is under guidance and recommendations by an
engineer, who provides measures to minimize floodplain hazards. The proposal is consistent with
OCP policies.

Zoning Bylaw Analysis
The subject property is zoned Residential One (R-1) which permits a single detached dwelling and

an accessory dwelling unit. The proposal meets other provisions of the Zoning Bylaw, such as the
minimum lot line setbacks and maximum lot coverage of the R-1 zone.

Floodplain Management Bylaw Analysis

Sections 302(3) and 303(2) of Floodplain Management Bylaw state that if new construction of
habitable area is proposed within 100 metres of the sea, an engineer report is required to prescribe
the minimum FCL and floodplain setback based on minimum allowance for future sea level rise to
the year 2100.

The applicants submitted an engineer report prepared by Ken Woods, P. Eng., dated November 17,
2020 (Appendix A). In this report, the engineer describes the property to have a gentle slope of less
than one per cent from the present natural boundary of the sea to 40 metres inland. Beyond this
area, the land slopes up towards the south. The engineer calculates the minimum FCL for the year
2100 is 5.04 metres. The recommended floodplain setback is 15 metres.

During the design of the single detached dwelling, it was proposed that an elevator is required to
provide barrier-free access from the garage on the ground floor to the second floor. Part of the
proposed elevator can be damaged if flooded, so a floodplain exemption of the minimum FCL for
the proposed elevator is required.

Section 403 of the Bylaw allows for a property owner to apply for a site specific exemption. In
support of the application, the applicant submitted a Floodplain Assessment with addendums
prepared by Ken Woods, P. Eng., dated February 12, 2021, February 23, 2021, and March 22, 2021
(Appendix A).

In the February 12, 2021 assessment, the engineer states that the electrical and mechanical workings
of the proposed elevator are located at the top of the elevator shaft, which is above the minimum
FCL. The elevator car electrical controls are at mid-height in the car, and in the event of a flood, the
elevator car can be raised to the second floor to avoid damage. The proposed elevator sump is
shallow and contains mechanic fasteners for the elevator frameworks. No other electrical motors,
wiring or controls are required in the elevator sump.

Besides elevator components, the garage or storage area below the FCL would not be used for
habitable area or for the storage of goods, possessions or equipment damageable by floodwaters. As
the elevator electrical and mechanical workings are above the FCL and the elevator car can be raised
above the FCL, the engineer deems the proposed elevator to be satisfactory for the intended
purpose.

The February 23, 2021, addendum is to incorporate a landscape plan (Appendix B), which is
supported by a Biophysical Assessment, for floodplain protection. Section 304(3) of the Floodplain
Management Bylaw states,

“A person may use structural support or compacted landfill or a combination of both to

elevate the underside of the floor system or the top of the pad above the flood

construction levels specified in Section 302. The structural support and compacted
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landfill shall be protected against scour and erosion from flood flows, wave action, ice
and other debris. The structural support and compacted landfill shall be installed and
compacted under the direction of a Professional Geotechnical Engineer.”

Based on this section, the engineer recommends that a one-metre wide concrete trench be installed
at the northern side of the proposed single detached dwelling. Note that this trench is located in the
upland area, facing the sea. The trench will be backfilled and will consist of a slope down and away
from the single detached dwelling towards the sea, tapering to the sea level. Vegetation will be
planted on top of the fill in accordance with the landscape plan. According to the engineer, this
combination of the trench and fill satisfies the aforementioned section to protect the proposed
dwelling against scour and erosion in flood events. The engineer further states that the fill is not
expected to be a safety concern or hazard, and would not have a negative impact on the neighbour
properties.

Should the CVRD Board grant the exemption, the bylaw requires the property owners to prepare
and register a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant that releases and indemnifies the CVRD from
liability in the event any damage is caused by flooding or erosion.

Policy Analysis

Section 524 of the Local Government Act (RSBC, 2015, c. 1) (LGA) authorizes a local government to
establish a bylaw to designate a flood plain and specify a setback from a watercourse, body of water
or dike to any landfill or structural support required to elevate a floor system or pad above the flood
level. Sections 524(7) and (8) allow a local government to grant an exemption to a floodplain bylaw
upon receipt of a report by a qualified professional that the land may be used safely for the use
intended and that the exemption may include terms and conditions the local government considers
necessary or advisable.

Options

The board may choose to grant or refuse the site specific exemption of the floodplain specifications.
Based on the discussions outlined in this report, the board is recommended to grant the floodplain
exemption request.

Financial Factors
Applicable fees have been collected for this application under the “Comox Valley Regional District
Planning Procedures and Fees Bylaw No. 328, 2014.”

Legal Factors
This report and recommendation contained herein are in compliance with the LGA and CVRD
bylaws.

Regional Growth Strategy Implications

Bylaw No. 120, being the “Comox Valley Regional District Regional Growth Strategy Bylaw No.
120, 2010” (RGS), designates the subject property within Rural Settlement Areas. Policy 1D-2 of the
RGS, pertaining to the public costs of housing, states, “Direct new housing away from high risk
natural hazard areas such as flood plains, areas exposed to sea-level rise...” Policy 8F-6 pertaining to
planning for climate change adaption states, “All new development within established floodplains
should be discouraged and redevelopment of lands within floodplain areas should only be supported
where technical analysis by a qualified professional has been undertaken to ensure that lands are safe
for use, development will not impact floodplain functions, and construction levels include safety
factors to account for climate change and potential sea level rise and associated extreme storm
surges.” The proposed renovation is supported by recommendations from a Qualified Professional.

Comox Valley Regional District
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Intergovernmental Factors

The subject property is within a mapped archaeological site (Borden ID: DjSf-11). As such, the
applicants were advised to follow the directions contained within the provincial Archaeological
Notification Letter, and to contact the Archaeological Branch for guidance.

Interdepartmental Involvement
This proposal was referred to applicable internal departments. None of the departments had any
concerns or comments on this application.

Citizen/Public Relations
There are no citizen and/or public relations factors related to this report

Attachments: Appendix A — “Engineer Reports and Addendums”
Appendix B — “Landscape Plan”
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Figure 1: Subject Property Map
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Figure 2: Air Photo
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Figure 3: Site Plan
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Figure 4: Elevation Drawings of Proposed Site Designs
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Figure 5: 3D Diagrams of Proposed Site Design
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